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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
Original Application No. 610 of 2024

In the matter of: -

News Item titled “two killed 25 hurt as boiler explodes in Sonepat factory appearing
in The Hindustan Times dated 17.05.2024
Index

Sr. No. Particulars Page
No.

1. Response on behalf of Respondent No. 2, Central Pollution Control Board i.e,
CPCB in compliance to Hon’ble NGT, PB order dated 20.05.2024, in Original
Application No. 610/2024.

2. Annexure- | A copy of Hon’ble NGT order dated 20.05.2024 in O.A No. 610/2024.
3. Annexure- 11 A copy of letter dated 13.06.2024, issued by CPCB to Haryana State

Pollution Control Board regarding requested to provide the preliminary report of the

incident and action taken, if any.

4. Annexure- 111 A copy of letter dated 29.08.2024, issued by Haryana State Pollution
Control Board to CPCB regarding provide the preliminary report of the incident and

action taken.

Filed by Adv. Atif Suhrawardy
(on behalf of Central Pollution Control Board)

Place: Delhi
Dated: 02.09.2024
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
Original Application No. 610/2024

In the matter of:-
News Item titled “two killed 25 hurt as boiler explodes in Sonepat factory appearing
in The Hindustan Times dated 17.05.2024

RESPONSE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 2 CENTRAL POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD (CPCB)

1. That the Hon’ble NGT vide order dated 20.05.2024 has impleaded Central
Pollution Control Board (hereinafter referred to as "CPCB") as Respondent No.2
and issued notice to the respondent CPCB for filing the response in the instant

matter. Thereby, the reply is made in succeeding paragraphs.

2. That, CPCB is a statutory Board constituted under Section 3 of The Water
(Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974. It performs the functions under
The Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974, The Air (Prevention

and control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

3. That in compliance of the aforesaid order of the Hon’ble NGT, the answering
respondent vide letter dated 13.06.2024 requested Haryana State Pollution
Control Board (hereinafter referred to as “"HSPCB™) to provide the preliminary
report of the incident and Action Taken Report, if any in the subject matter. A

copy of the letter is annexed herein and marked as Annexure-I.

4. That, in compliance of the aforesaid letter issued by the answering respondent
herein, the site/unit in question namely M/s Shree Ganesh Industries, Piau
Maniyari, Narela Road, Kundli, Sonipat was inspected by the HSPCB officials
on 29.07.2024. It was reported by HSPCB that the unit is lying in abandoned
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condition since the accident i.e. 15.05.2024. A copy of Preliminary report of the

inspection carried out by HSPCB dated 29.08.2024 is annexed as Annexure-II.

5. The following facts are placed for kind consideration of the Hon’ble Tribunal

based on the Preliminary report received from Haryana SPCB:

i. It was reported that the accident occurred at the industry namely
M/s Shree Ganesh Industries (hereinafter referred to as “Unit™).
Piau Maniyari, Narela Road, Kundli. Sonipat on 15.05.2024 at
around 11:30 PM due to sudden explosion in pressure vessels of
02 TPH Boiler installed in the Unit. Due to the incident, 06
workers died. out of which 03 workers died on the spot and
remaining 03 workers died during treatment in the hospital. 11
people living in the adjoining rental building also got injuries.

ii. During inspection by the HSPCB officials. the Unit was found to
be in abandoned condition and not in a position to resume its
operations.

ili. The Unit is covered under Orange category of industries and

obtained Consent to Operate (hereinafter referred to as “CTO™)

from the HSPCB vide no.

HSPCB/Consent/:2847423SONCTO31703506 dated 11.01.2023

with validity up to 31.03.2027. A copy of the CTO is attached with

the Preliminary report of HSPCB (Annexure-IT) as Annexure-

R1.

The Unit was involved in manufacturing of Catechu (katha). The
manufacturing process of the Catechu (katha) does not involve use

of any hazardous substances/chemicals.
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6. That the Deputy Director, Industrial Safety and Health, Sonipat has also
conducted a preliminary enquiry of the accident under the Factory Act, 1948. A
copy of the preliminary enquiry report dated 03.06.2024 addressed to the Chief
Inspector of Factories, Haryana is attached with the Preliminary report of

HSPCB (Annexure-II) as Annexure-R2.

7. That in connection with the accident, an FIR has been lodged in Police Station
Kundli on 16.05.2024 by the son of a deceased person. A copy of the FIR is

attached with the Preliminary report of HSPCB (Annexure-II) as Annexure-
R3.

8. That with regard to Compensation, Assistant Labour Commissioner, Circle-2,
Sonipat submitted report dated 06.06.2024 to the Deputy Commissioner, Sonipat
that a compensation of Rs. 20 lakh each has been disbursed to the family
members of all 06 deceased victims. A copy of the report dated 06.06.2024 along
with the affidavits submitted by the dependents of deceased peoples in lieu of
the receiving of compensation is attached with the Preliminary report of HSPCB

(Annexure-II) as Annexure-R4.

9. That, the answering respondent herein craves leave of the Hon'ble Tribunal to

file additional reply, in future, if required.

10.That, in view of the submissions made in preceding paragraphs, the answering

respondent i.e CPCB shall abide by the orders / directions passed by the Hon'ble

Tribunal in the instant matter. . A
Nyor
namika Sagar

Scientist ‘E’
Central Pollution Control Board
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
Original Application No. 610/2024

In the matter of:-

News Item titled “two killed 25 hurt as hoiler explodes in Sonepat factory appearing
in The Hindustan Times dated 17.05.2024

AFFIDAVIT

I. Anamika Sagar. working as Scientist ‘“E in Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh
Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar. Delhi. the Respondent No. 2 in the above matter. do hereby

solemnly affirm. declare on oath and state as under: -

1. That 1. the deponent herein is authorized representative to represent the
Respondent CPCB in the present case. and as such. well conversant with the
facts and circumstances of the present case on the basis of the information
derived from the official records. and hence. competent and authorized to verify.,

sign and swear this affidavit on behalf of the Respondent CPCB.

2. That the accompanying reply may be read part and parcel of the present affidavit.

3. That the accompanving reply has heen drafted and filed under my instructions
and authority the contents thereof are true and correct on the basis of the record
maintained during ordinary course of business of CPCB and available records

and documents and the contents of the same are read over and explained to me

and are not repeated herein for the sake of brevity. U
\e‘k)(

VQV:,\
=
__/DEPONENT

rnfrat W | Anamika Sagar
e ‘¥ | Scientist
A’ oo S
Central | Board
(q&-.nu-; WA, W WOR)
(Mo Environment, Forest & Cimate Change, Govt. of India)
o e, gl rof e, Rreei-110082
Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110032

4
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VERIFICATION

Verified at New Delhi on this day ofﬂ 2 SE??OZZ%{ the contents of the above reply

are correct and true on the basis of the records of the case as mentioned in the day-to-

day affairs of the CPCB. Nothing has been concealed therefrom or mis-stated.

\
\

ATYESTED
NOTARY PUBLIC

GOVT. OF INDIA
02 SEP 2024

A

EPONENT

AT |WINR | Anamika Sagar
Swifve '§ | Scientist €

HET Hra=or

Central Pollution Control Board
(vt ¥ . Ty WREER W, IR W)
(M/o Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Govt. of India)
afRRaer wam, gil arcf TR, fRefi-110032
Parivesh Bhawan Fast Aritin Nagar Delhi-110032



Annexure-|

Item No.20 Court No. 1

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 610/2024

News Item titled "two killed 25 hurt as boiler explodes in Sonepat factory"
appearing in The Hindustan Times dated 17.05.2024

Date of hearing: 20.05.2024

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAKASH SHRIVASTAVA, CHAIRPERSON
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR TYAGI, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON’BLE DR. A. SENTHIL VEL, EXPERT MEMBER

ORDER

1. This original application is registered suo moto on the basis of the
news item titled “two killed 25 hurt as boiler explodes in Sonepat factory"

appearing in The Hindustan Times dated 17.05.2024.

2. News item relates to an explosion of a boiler at a factory in Kundli
town of Sonepat, Haryana, resulting in the death of two people and
injuring 25 others. As per the news item, intensity of the blast was so

strong than the adjoining building was also damaged.

3. News item does not disclose if any compensation has been paid to
the family members of the deceased victims of explosion. Tribunal in OA
No.02/2022: In re: News item published in India Today dated 26.12.2021
titled “7 dead in boiler explosion at noodle factory in Bihar’s
Muzaffarpur, probe ordered” dated 22.04.2022 has directed payment of

compensation in a case where victim had died in a boiler blast.
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4. Power of the Tribunal to take up the matter in suo-moto exercise of
power has been recognized by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the matter of
“Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai vs. Ankita Sinha & Ors.”

reported in 2021 SCC Online SC 897.

5. Original application raises substantial issue relating to handling of
Hazardous Substance, thus violating the Public Liability Insurance Act,

1991 and the Environment Protection Act, 1986.

0. Hence, we implead the following as respondents in the matter:

(i) Haryana State Pollution Control Board, C-11, Sector-6,
Panchkula, Haryana-134109;

(i) Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East
Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110032;

(iiij Deputy Commissioner, Sonepat, Gohona Road, Mini

Secretariat near Ashok Vihar, Sonipat, Haryana.

7. Let Notice be issued to Respondents for filing the response at least

one week before the next date of hearing.

8. List on 04.09.2024.

Prakash Shrivastava, CP

Arun Kumar Tyagi, JM

Dr. A. Senthil Vel, EM
May 20, 2024
Original Application No. 610/2024
JG.



Annexure-ll
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~ N CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
\\ ‘ J Lifestyle for a g THiETuT, I T8 oAy URaad §Aed, WRA SN
ENVIrONMEnt o sarw- ousrar - overurore MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST & CLIMATE CHANGE, GOVT. OF INDIA
CM-13011/139/2024-LAW-HO-CPCB-HO \‘7\\'\\ 13 June, 2024

To

The Member Secretary

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
C-11, Sector-6,

Panchkula- 134109

Haryana

Subject: Hon'ble NGT (PB) Order dated 20.05.2024 in OA No. 610/2024, News Item titled
"two Killed 25 hurt as boiler explodes in Sonepat factory' appearing in The
Hindustan Times dated 17.05.2024 - reg.

Sir,

This has reference to the Hon'ble NGT (PB) Order dated 20.05.2024 in OA No.
610/2024, News Item titled "two killed 25 hurt as boiler explodes in Sonepat factory" appearing
in The Hindustan Times dated 17.05.2024. The Hon'ble NGT vide aforesaid order directed all the
respondents ie. CPCB, HSPCB and DC-Sonipat for filing the response at least one week before
the next date of hearing. Matter is listed for hearing on 04.09.2024. A copy of Order dated
20.05.2024 is enclosed for ready reference.

In view of the above, it is requested to provide the preliminary report of the incident
and action taken, if any, latest by 17.03.2024, so that response of CPCB can be filed before the
Hon'ble NGT.

Yours faithfully

e

namlka Sagar)
Additional Director & Div. Head, IPC-V

Encl.: As above

Copy to:
The Regional Director (Chandigarh) . With request to follow-up the matter
Central Pollution Control Board with Haryana SPCB early preliminary
Second Floor, BSNL report of the incident and action taken,
Telephone Exchange, if any, pls
Sector-49,

Chandigarh — 160047

s wat' et e T, faeeit-110032

w@ (‘y\ . Parlvesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, New Delhi - 110032
B /Tér 43102030, 22305792, Ia9ES/ Website : www.cpbc.nic.in

ok ex THYR




Annexure-ll|

‘ HARYANA STATE PS|.{TION CONTROL BOARD e,
\ " L FE Plot No. 1, Sector-15, Part-1I, Sonipat S eom—
\ I Ph. - 0130-2236119, E-mail ID: - hspcbrosr@gmail.com # _/\L/L;

Lifestyle For vl B ol
Envwonment N ’«’f
e
No. HSPCB/SR/2024/1179 Dated : 29.08.2024
To

Additional Director & Div. Head,

IPC-V, Central Pollution Control Board,
Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar,
New Delhi-110032.

Sub. Hon’ble NGT (PB) Order dated 20.05.2024 in OA No. 610/2024, News Item titled “ two
killed 25 hurt as boiler explodes in Sonipat factory” appearing in The Hindustan Times
dated 17.05.2024-reg.

Ref.  Your letter No. CM-13011/139/2024-LAW-HO-CPCB-HO dated 13.06.2024.

In compliance of the above said orders of Hon’ble NGT, the industry in question namely M/s
Shee Ganesh Industries, Piau Maniyari, Narela Road, Kundli , Sonipat was inspected by HSPCB officers
on 29.07.2024 and it was found that the unit is lying in abandoned condition since accident i.e.
15.05.2024 .Whereas the accident mentioned in the OA was occurred in the industry M/s Shee Ganesh
Industries, Piau Maniyari, Narela Road, Kundli , Sonipat on 15.05.2024 at around 11:30 P.M due to
sudden explosion in pressure vessels of the 02 TPH Boiler installed in the factory. The said industry was
involved in manufacturing of Catechu (katha). The industry was covered under Orange category of the
industries and obtained Consent to Operate from the Board vide no.
HSPCB/Consent/:2847423SONCTO31703506 dated 11.01.2023 for the period 11.01.2023 to
31.03.2027, copy of which is attached as Annexure-R1. The manufacturing process of the Catechu
(katha) does not involve any use of hazardous substance in the process and the brief of the
manufacturing process is as below:-

1. Cutting :- The heartwood of the khair tree, also known as Acacia catechu, is cut into small
chips. The tree is common in India, especially in drier and deciduous regions.

2. Boiling:- The chips are boiled in earthen pitchers by use of Steam, and the concentrate is
then allowed to cool and crystallize.

3. Stripping :- The logs are manually stripped to remove sapwood.
4, Evaluation :-The quality of the katha is determined by its texture, paste value, and smell.

The process can take up to 45 days. Katha is used in medicines and as a mouth freshener, often
with betel quid or pan masala.

The above said industry was inspected by HSPCB on 29.07.2024 and it was found that the unit is
lying in abandoned condition and not in the position to start its operation.

Further it is submitted that the Deputy Director, Industrial Safety and Health, Sonipat has also
conducted a details enquiry of the accident and the copy of the accidental enquiry report dated
03.06.2024 is attached as Annexure-R2. The brief details of the outcome of the enquiry is as below:-

Name & Address of Industry: M/s Shree Ganesh Enterprises, Rattan Colony, Piau Maniyari, Kundli, Distt.
Sonipat


mailto:hspcbrosr@gmail.com

2. Name of Factory Manager / Occupier: Sh. Susﬂil@ansal R/o Delhi.

3. Names and details of the Deceased:

Sr. | Name Father's Name Address Age Date of death
No. (approx)
1. Sh. Brijeh Sh. Surender VPO Bhikhampur, Distt. | 27 Years | 15.05.2024
Champaran (Bihar)
2. Sh. Gulabi Kurmi Sh. Hira Kurmi VPO  Ahirauliya Distt. | 45 Years | 15.05.2024
Champaran (Bihar)
3. Sh. Sukhdev | Sh. Shankar | VPO Moth Lohiyar 55 Years | 15.05.2024
Pandit Pandit Distt. Champaran (Bihar)
4, Sh. Ramesh Sh. Pyare Lal VPO Dhardhaniya Distt. | 47 Years | 18.05.2024
Lakhimpur Khiri (U.P.)
5. Sh. Dinesh | Sh. Jeevan | VPO Banora Distt. West | 45 Years | 19.05.2024
Paswan Paswan Champaran (Bihar)
6. Sh. Pardeep Sh. Satya | VPO Banora Distt. West | 30 Years | 19.05.2024
Narayan Champaran (Bihar)

Due to this incident, the above 06 workers have also got burn injuries, three workers died on the
spot and three workers died in the hospital during treatment. The cause of their deaths is due to burn
injuries and their complications. Also 11 people living in the adjoining rental building also got injuries and
after taking first aid treatment, they have shifted to other places from the rental buildings. After duly
considering all the facts and circumstances of the incident’s site and photographs taken from the incident
site and its surrounding, it has been concluded that the accident has occurred due to failure of the safety
valve of the pressure vessels. Where as a FIR has also been lodged in the Police Station, Kundli copy of
which is attached as Annexure-R3.

As per the report dated 06.06.2024 submitted by Assistant Labour Commissioner, Circle-2,
Sonipat to the Deputy Commissioner, Sonipat it has been informed that all the 06 no of deceased
peoples dependents have got the compensation of Amount Rs. 20 Lakhs each from the industry. The
copy of the report dated 06.06.2024 along with the affidavits submitted by the dependents of deceased
peoples in lieu of the receiving of compensation amount are attached as Annexure-R4.

Submitted for your kind information and further necessary action, please. Digitally signed

PARDEE brieis
P SINGH pate: 2024.08.29

14:32:59 +05'30'

Regional Officer,
Sonipat Region.

Endst. No. HSPCB/SR/2024/1180 Dated: 29.08.2024.

A copy of the above is forwarded to the Member Secretary, Haryana State Pollution Control
Board, Panchkula for information, please.

PARDEE 22ty

P SINGH 72535 0550,
Regional Officer,
Sonipat Region.
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BOARD S

Sonepat Ph. 0130-2236119(0) Email:-

hspcbrosr @gmail.com
E-mail: hspcb@hry.nic.in

No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 2847423SONCT 031703506 Dated:11/01/2023

To.
M/s :SHREE

GANESH INDUSTRIES

PIAU MANIYARI, NARELA ROAD, KUNDLI

Subject: Grant of consent to operate to M/s SHREE GANESH INDUSTRIES.

Please refer to

your application no. 31703506 received on dated 2022-12-30 in

regional office Sonipat.With reference to your above application for consent to operate,M/s
SHREE GANESH INDUSTRIES is here by granted consent as per following
specification/Terms and conditions.

=\
-..( v

Consent Under BOTH
Period of consent 11/01/2023 - 31/03/2027
Industry Type Units having boiler with and above 2 ton/hr steam generation capacity
Category ORANGE
Investment(In Lakh) 49.650002
Total Land Area(Sq.| 2574.0
meter)

Total Builtup Area(Sq.| 1278.0
meter)

Quantity of effluent

1. Trade 0.5 KL/Day
2. Domestic 0.4 KL/Day
Number of outlets 2.0

M aode of discharge

1. Domestic Septic Tank
2. Trade ETP
Domestic Effluent Parameters

1. NA |

Trade Effluent Parameters

1. BOD 30 my/l

2. COD 250 mg/I

3. TSS 100 mg/l
4.0&G 10 mg/|

5. pH 5.5-9.0
Number of stacks 2

Height of stack

1. Stack to Boiler 10 Meter

11
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2. Stack to DG set 62{1.8 METER
KVA

Emission parameters

1. NA

Product Details

1. KATHA 0.8 Metric Tonnes/day

2. KUTCH 0.8 Metric Tonnes/day

Capacity of boiler

1. Boiler | Ton/hr

Type of Furnace

1.na |

Type of Fuel

1. Diesdl 0.05 KL/day

2. Biomass 1 Metric Tonnes/Day

Raw Material Details

KHAIR WOQOD 8000 Kg/Day

Regional Officer, Sonipat
Haryana State Pollution Control Board.
Termsand conditions

1. The applicants shall maintain good house keeping both within factory and in the premises.
All hose pipelines values, storage tanks etc. shall be leak proof. In plant allowable pollutants
levels, if specified by State Board should be met strictly.

2. The applicant/company shall comply with and carry out directive/orders issued by the Board
in this consent order at all subsequent times without negligence of his /its part. The
applicant/company shall be liable for such legal action against him as per provision of the
law/act in case of violation of any order/directives. Issued at any time and or non compliance
of the terms and conditions of his consent order.

3. The applicant shall make an application for grant of consent at least 90 days before the date
of expiry of this consent.

4. Necessary fee as prescribed for obtaining renewal consent shall be paid by the applicant
alongwith the consent application.

5. If due to any technological improvement or otherwise this Board is of opinion that all or any
of the conditions referred to above required variation (including the change of any control
equipment either in whole or in part) this Board shall after giving the applicant an opportunity
of being heard vary all or such condition and there upon the applicant shall be bound to comply
with the conditions so varied.

6. Theindustry shall provide adequate arrangement for fighting the accidental |eakages,
discharge of any pollutants gas/liquids from the vessels, mechanical equipment etc. which are
likely to cause environment pollution.

7. Theindustry shall comply noise pollution (Regulation and control) Rules, 2000.

8. Theindustry shall comply all the direction/Rules/Instructions as may be issued by the
MOEF/CPCB/HSPCB from time to time.

12
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9. Theindustry shall ensure that various characteristics of the effluents remain within the
tolerance limits as specified in EPA Standard and as amended from time to time and at no time
the concentration of any characteristics should exceed these limits for discharge.
10. The industry would immediately submit the revised application to the Board in the event of
any change in the raw material in process, mode of treatment/discharge of effluent. In case of
change of process at any stage during the consent period, the industry shall submit fresh
consent application alongwith the consent to operate fee, if found due, which may be on any
account and that shall be paid by the industry and the industry would immediately submit the
consent application to the Board in the event of any change during the year in the raw material,
quantity, quality of the effluent, mode of discharge, treatment facilities etc.
11. The officer/official of the Board shall reserve the right to access for the inspection of the
industry in connection with the various process and the treatment facilities. The consent to
operate is subject to review by the Board at any time.
12. Permissible limits for any pollutants mentioned in the consent to operate order should not
exceed the concentration permitted in the effluent by the Board.
13. Theindustry shall pay the balance fee, in case it is found due from the industry at any time
later on.
14. If the industry fails to adhere to any of the conditions of this consent to operate order, the
consent to operate so granted shall automatically lapse.
15. If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they shall inform the Board and obtain
permission before restart of the unit.
16. The industry shall comply all the Directions/ Rules/Instructions issued from time to time by
the Board.

Specific Conditions:

1. Unit will run and maintain it's STP/ETP/APCM regularly and properly, will provide
separate energy meter on their STP/ETP/APCM and maintain the Log Book for energy
consumption of STP/ETP/APCM and chemicals used daily for the STRP/ETP. 2. That the unit
shall keep all the parameters within the prescribed limits and shall comply with all the Norms
and Rules as prescribed in the Act 3.That the unit will adopt cleaner technology thereby
reducing pollution load. 4. That the unit will provide inter locking arrangement of DG set with
STP/ETP/APCM and shall have separate D.G. set to ensure regular and effective running of
pollution control devices. 5. That the unit will not discharge any untreated effluent inside and
outside its premises. 6.Unit will provide separate flow meter at Inlet/ Outlet of STP/ETP for
which separate log book will be maintained if required. 7. That the unit will not add any air
polluting process/ machinery and aso not to add any process which increases the water
pollution load. 8. That the unit will comply with all the provisions of Hazardous Waste Rules
and submit return under HWM Rules on yearly basis. 9. That the CTO so granted shall become
invalid in case of violation of any of the above/ any law of the land. 10. Unit will apply for
consent to operate for further period 90 days before expiry of this consent otherwise penalty
will beimposed as per policy. 11. Unit will submit compliance report of general & specific
conditions mentioned in CTO aongwith fresh analysis report within 03 months. 12. Unit will
install Emission control measures on DG set of capacity more than 500 KV A having minimum
specified PM capturing efficiency of atleast 70% approved by CPCB recognized |abs or shift to
gas based generator in compliance of HSPCB office order no. 4230-44 dated 25.06.2020. 13.

Unit will deposit any balance CTE/CTO feg, if found at any stage and time.
VlRENDER gEg:l\;leIr;ed by VIRENDER
SINGH PUNIA E(a);ggozlozam,n 22:11:41

13
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Regional Officer, Sonipat
Haryana State Pollution Control Board.

14
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From
Deputy Director,
Industrial Safety and Health,
Sonipat

To

The Chief Inspector of Factories
Haryana, Chandigarh.

No.DD/SNP/2024/150 Dated :- 03.06.2024

Subject Enquiry report of accident in M/s Shree Ganesh Enterprises, Rattan Colony,
Piou Maniyari, Kundli, Distt. Sonipat Haryana.

Kindly refer to the subject cited above.

Please find enclosed the accident enquiry report of M/s Shree Ganesh
Enterprises, Rattan Colony, Piou Maniyari, Kundli, Distt. Sonipat Haryana conducted by the
undersigned. .

Submitted for your information and further necessary action, please.

Encl. / As above.

Deputy Director,
Industrial Safety and Health,
Sonipat.

15
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Preliminary enquiry report under Factory Act-1948
by Deputy Director, Industrial Safety & Health, Sonipat.

1. Name & Address of Factory :M/s Shree Ganesh Enterprises, Rattan
Colony, Piou Maniyar, Kundli, Distt. Sonipat
2. Name of Factory Manager / Occupier : Sh. Sushil Bansal R/o Delhi
3. Names and details of the Deceased
Sr. Name Father’'s Name Address Age Date of
No. (approx) | death
1. Sh. Brijeh Sh. Surender VPO Bhikhampur, Distt. 27 Years | 15.05.2024
Champaran (Bihar)
2. Sh. Gulabi Kurmi Sh. Hira Kurmi VPO Ahirauliya Distt. 45 Years | 15.05.2024
Champaran (Bihar)
3. Sh. Sukhdev Pandit Sh. Shankar Pandit VPO Moth Lohiyar 55 Years | 15.05.2024
Distt. Champaran (Bihar)
4. Sh. Ramesh Sh. Pyare Lal VPO Dhardhaniya Distt. 47 Years | 18.05.2024
Lakhimpur Khiri (U.P.)
5. Sh. Dinesh Paswan [Sh. Jeevan Paswan VPO Banora Distt. West 45 Years | 19.05.2024
Champaran (Bihar)
6. Sh. Pardeep Sh. Satya Narayan VPO Banora Distt. West 30 Years | 19.05.2024
Champaran (Bihar)

4, Date of Accident . 15% May, 2024 at around 11:30 PM
Description of accident:-

On receipt of information through Social Media, the undersigned visited the accidental
site and after visiting the site of accident, the undersigned came to know that at around
11:30 P.M on 15.05.2024, a major fire has broken out in Shree Ganesh Enterprises, Rattan
Colony, Village Piau Maniari, Kundli,Sonipat due to sudden explosion in pressure vessels
installed near Boiler Section of the factory. As per departmental record, this factory was
running without license and registration under Factory Act. No official record regarding
workers is available with the Department and this factory was involved in manufacturing of
Catechu (katha) and chewing lime with 150HP also as per ESIC record, 03 workers are
registered with ESIC (details attached). Due to this incident, the above 06 workers have also
got burn injuries, three workers died on the spot and three workers died in the hospital
during treatment. The cause of their deaths is due to burn injuries and their complications.
Also 11 people living in the adjoining rental building also got injuries and after taking first aid
treatment, they have shifted to other places from the rental buildings. Now, they are safe

and sound. At present no factory employee and occupier is available in the factory and
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mobile number of the occupier is not responding. Therefore, statement of the factory
occupier cannot be obtained. Photographs of the accident site and a copy of the FIR lodged
in the Police Station, Kundli is enclosed.

After duly considering all the facts and circumstances of the incident’s site and
photographs taken from the incident site and its surrounding, it can be affirmably concluded
that the accident has occurred due to failure of the safety valve of the pressure vessels.

The following violations of the Factories Act, 1948 and Rules framed thereunder
contributed to the occurrence of the accident: -

1. The Occupier failed to make arrangements which are safe and to ensure the absence
of risk to safety & health of the workers.

Violation Section 7 A (2) (b).
2. The Occupier failed to provide the workplace, where accident occurred, in a condition
that is safe and without risks to safety & health of the workers where the injured workers
were working.

Violation Section 7 A (2) (d).
3. The machinery /pressure vessels installed in the factory not equipped with proper
safety arrangements like safety valves etc which is an unsafe method of work. Therefore,

this process and work was not carried out in such a manner to prevent risk of life and bodily

injury.
Violation Rule 66 —C.
4, Form No. 18 was not sent to the authorities within prescribed time limit.
Violation - Section 88 and Rule 103 of P.F.R., 1952.
5. The factory was running without approval of factory building plan, factory license and

registration under Factory Act.
Violation Section 6.

Deputy Director,
Industrial Safety and Health,
Sonipat.
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24 Haryana Police (&Rarmom gferd)

IIF.-| (Thipd Sita Bra-1)

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.)

UUH Faa1 Ruie
(YRT 154 &5 URhAT ARdT & ded)

District (frem): SONIPAT P.S. (UTET): KUNDLI Year (@¥): 2024
FIR No. (TR, &.): 0294 Dateand Timeof FIR (T.qR. & R=iw 3R qor):
16/05/2024 23:13 hrs
SNo. (.9.) Acts (3rfafaze) Sections (YRT(T))
1 IPC 1860 304
2 IPC 1860 34
3 IPC 1860 427

@) Occurrence of offence (3TqTY &Y

Hedr):
1 Day (ReT): Thursday Date from (& &): Date To (f&aTe deh):
16/05/2024 16/05/2024
TimePeriod (F1/ g 3/@®): Pahar  Time From (I ¥): 00:00 Time To (AT d®):
1 hrs 00:00 hrs

(b)  Information received at P.S. (1T ST&l =T W@ Date (f&Aih): 16/05/2024 Time (@F): 23:00

B): hrs
(©  General Diary Reference (JsTeTrarar Entry No. (wfaf¥ &.): 033 Dateand Time
HeH): (fetiep 3R wa12):
16/05/2024 23:13
hrs

Type of Information (FIT & UPR): Written

Place of Occurrence

(TCATETS):
1. (a) Direction and distance from P.S. (ATeT ¥/ g¥r 3R f&em): EAST, 3Km(s)  Beat No. (fic &.):

(b) Address (Idr): SHRI GANESH KATTHA COMPANY ,KUNDLI

(c) In case, outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S. (Ife AT HaAT & IR G IR G
&Pl ATH):

District (State) (T (I=4)):

Complainant / Informant (RXerIcadr / FIATHaT):
(@ Name (sITdH): CHANDAN KUMAR

(b)  Father's Name (RaTahr a1d): SUKHDEV PANDIT
(©)  DatelYear of Birth (sied fafd / af): 2000 (d) Nationality (T§r&ar): INDIA

(6  UID No. (33 H.):
0 Passport No. (Jr4iE &.):
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25 Haryana Police (&Rarmom gferd)

10.

11.

IIF.-| (Thipd Sita Bra-1)
Date of I ssue (STRY &¥ar I RBeiah): Place of | ssue (STRY &I &1 TATA):

(9) 1D Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN) (dgare fadaror e
HE AGEIT FIS ,URIUIE, IS 4., BT asad, 49 F18))

S. No. (.4.) 1D Type (Jgd1 UT & YHR) ID Number (UgaTel H&AT)

(h)  Occupation (cTaa):

(Te):

SNo. (.5.) AddressType (4T & YbR)  Address (TdT)

1 HAAL-OCHANDI BORDER DELHI, MOT LOHIYAR
Present Address AHIRLOLI BIHAR, HARSIDDHI, MOTHIHARI, BIHAR,
INDIA

2 HAAL-OCHANDI BORDER DELHI, MOT LOHIYAR
Permanent Address AHIRLOLI BIHAR, HARSIDDHI, MOTHIHARI, BIHAR,
INDIA

0) Phonenumber (gT#MY H.): M obile (FTger &.): 91-9262785054

Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (1 / fee¥ / 3rea 3fAgE & X Rawor afka
quie):

S.No. Name (T37) Alias (3=TT9T) Relative's Name Present Addr ess(@dAT GdT)
(.49.) (RcAeR &1 =r)

1 SURESH BANSAL 1. NOT
APPLICABLE,KUNDLI,SONIPAT,
HARYANA,INDIA

2 SUSHIL BANSAL 1. NOT
APPLICABLE,KUNDLI,SONIPAT,
HARYANA,INDIA

3 AKSAT GUPTA 1. NOT

APPLICABLE,KUNDLI,SONIPAT,
HARYANA,INDIA

4 SANDEEP 1. NOT
THEKADARAND 1 APPLICABLE,KUNDLI,SONIPAT,
OTHER HARYANA,INDIA

Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant (R¥er—Idear / lﬁﬂ'ﬁm‘r &R Ruie & @ g1
TN & HROT):

Particulars of properties of interest (Fafead F&ufT &1 f&axor):

S. No. Propertty Category (Fqfey ~ Property Type Description (faraoT) Valug(in Rs)
(sh.4.) o) (TFufd & UPR) (HeT (T H))

Total value of property (In RS-) (FFURT &1 Fol HeI(T H)):

Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any (g Teem Ralé / garuaor &, Il a1
?):

S.No. UIDB Number (ZEr.HehoT H.)
(.9.)
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26 Haryana Police (&Rarmom gferd)

12.

13.

IIF.-l (CipeT ST Hre-1)
First Information contents (W& el dI2Y):

Qa1 A AT SHO Fied ATAT Husel AA S Aded I ¢ 6 A Tegd $AR SO @ed ufvsa fAarer
Als Afear Jrfeeetel arar A Sren Aded R g fRder 3 a1 aufes 1o Afee
e & TEar § | A fOar S & e war weuet Fusel A Al Har a1 S A e S gae 8 o
U AH 8 Tl b YT Il AT IR A AT & WY goIer g eira Faft S e & W@ arel & i
WY AL FIAT AT el f&edieh 15-05-24 P AH A AT J Tdrm &1 3171 AT 1 oy ANepd el
TSN el A& dl 3 ARy @ ABreld A UMaT A IR BT hEUel A Teh AMA HE &I @ BIH A& B
W ¥ 3R e ot §T o o @ Hehal § | IR IR BT el W o 7l @l &b AL ol & &
| 3 gara gep A AT & © | 3 T o W 3 Rara @l 39T ofdl Hehell § I8 H [Aprad
A o drg Y fhE HTHD T Uh TG GAd © | M B GI§ Tl ol dl A HEUAT A Husel AT S
A U1 el fh T A HFUh 7 I R g fAABIT @9 & BROT 30T o9 &b HROT AT I FaHT
& AT & 75 3R A U FIFUA F FAAd b Heel & &d o Tdhd & fordd AOAO0 7320869768 Teg 3
TET & 5 ey & 319 Uiy (& dTel AThadl I Pl i diel afehd o arel & 7 | 3R deuaan g
APA A 1 BT JHA §3M | TE TN DI & HAlfoleh QA a8l Gl q&fer 3787 @1 ,SheR
T T Ul & HAoR @I aole & g3 ¢ [SIHe &) ool &1 o1l a1 § | @ 3 urar Hed & A &
§U & | TSehr colier &l S JAUT 317 20/25 SAfhd BT U & 3R GT4T I 10 FTel F Alehy el
3T AT | & AT ge T A1 S | S T IS ¥ | TART Urar & 3relran g A S AEr § W
Urar Y Gel Sd 3R HFUAT & SUUD oAl & [WATh Piefell hREE S S | HFUAT & Alferd! T
SHER T 3T Bl Ul B §U ST Bl Sgeie] SITQH & sTell & N Y A fhan S | 3 i
grar gl | SD-Teaed FAR Wi Teed FAR YO Fued ufdsd RIOAS AfRIAR IR U1 &ahf
fSrem Aclierd fIeR Ao 9262785054 &0 16.5.24 & Faar urE g& 6 afear @reliell puseh & org
2T Hherdl A faewle g3 & | /0 A 50 Faar W AT ASI #F HC fadd 1750 #I amél THRI ATeleh
SPO Y&ile & HlehT WX Ugan STel WX #Hiehl WX BRI s &l Jolrar aram o #ieht W Hisje cafehordl
Aee ¥ A & AT q AP oI JOFIex ,Ied FHT S/O R oAt i arer iy 35 g138 GH SPT
ST IS T Fdd T G & IRATT IR TdTel D TS TAT Adel g&adrel & 10, RHCH A% & 11
MLR’SUTE & 318 GH SPTH &l sl 35 &l &lfddl fhT 1T St AT AS| g1l & UdTellel Hdl Al T
UgHl St HBT W Teed SWIh o IR 3WRIh UM HT Sl ATl eX@Ed d MLR T FarebT st 85 & St
304,34,427 IPCEIET Ul W dedR Toll SIT T HheHAT deFd HC faedhrd 1750 & 3R A & g
gol AT FFeR gaf & FRAT B HHEAT goll DI TIAST NUIC JHEUA areln Pt F S | Heer &
AT A I AU &l B T 3IADT gl W NDRFEH &l FHlhl W S IR Ugel & Frad fohar a1 g
& | #Hidr WX FSL &F A S TTelld R SHO HIed &l 39T il S | 3151~ Hieh geaEdel SD-
MANDEEP AS| 7T $Usell f§0 16-5-2024 FHI 10:00 PM 31T AUTAT-EEd IMHGT ek ATAT W 1T &d
W HOAO 294 T&ATP 16/5/2024 URT 304,34,42733TSUIHT UTAT Foell gof Ioreey AT Se dHeugex
gRT FIRFT gfaal dIR &k A0 gan & Tered RUle sefmept AfSEee ded a1 gferd 3y ded Giad
g DCPHTed $¥C I ACPHTRd TS & AdT & IR A FSh 1 W &1 Fbe fAra gform #77 3r8a
dedR 3fier HC & Aeg 110 fsh 5 W & | TaT SI/SDO #AReg 258/RWR &Y g1t & feam aram | grera
IR Y=Y HHE Pl I AT T | g FSL A Bl AT W Ugaal dR ToiiRar Sl Fiad faar
I |

Action taken: Sincethe above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(Fr T FEGRY : Ffh SWIE AFTD F AT T & 7 HOY S H Jhqr A . 2 A Soow@
YURT & ded ©.):

@
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27 Haryana Police (&Rarmom gferd)

@

©)
4

14. Signature/ Thumb impression
of the complainant / infor mant

(RprIdedt / a=Trhdr &

IIF.-| (Thipd Sita Bra-1)

Registered the case and took up the investigation (WeRoT &at fopam arm 3R &g & forw form
I=gr): 7/ or (AN

Directed (Name of 1.0.) (ST 31TABRY HT ATH): Rank (Ug): Asst. SI (Assistant Sub-
MANDEEP KUMAR I nspector)

No. (H.): 596 to take up the Investigation (Y ST 37U U # o & fow [der fear
I=AT) or (AT)

Refused investigation dueto (STl & forg): or (&b PRUT kR fhar AT)

Transferred to P.S. (UT=TT): District (fsre):

on point of jurisdiction (@ SFATABR & HROT

TEAARA).

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to
the complainant /informant, free of cost. (FIRITRAT / FIATRAT P WA g HT FoArs IRA,
e ot g5 AT IR v wdr AYed Reraasdar a & =)

R.O.A.C.

(3IR.3N.TE)

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station
(YTT GAY &F FTEAER)

Name (dTa): DAVENDER SINGH

Rank (4g): | (Inspector)

TEAER /3G &I TALwmeT) No. (#.): 740RTK

15 pateand time of dispatch to the court (3ereld 3 UuuT &7 =i 3T Fa):

Attachment toitem 7 of First Information Report (WI# Faar RaiE & #ig 7

W)

Physical features, deformities and other details of the suspect/accused: ( If known /

seen )

(@feTy / HAgDH H R AT, fpfaat AR 3= Feron: (@i «a

/ "I I131))
S.No.  Sex Date/Year  pyid (gamae) Helght Complexion (337) Identification Mark(s) (Teame fes)
(.9.) (ForT) Of Birth (cms)
(S=1 fafy / (e
ag) (&.30.)
)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Male
I'spox pitted: Yes
4
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28 Haryana Police (&Rarmom gferd)

IIF.-| (Thipd Sita Bra-1)

2 Male
I'spox pitted: Yes
3 Male
Ispox pitted: Yes
4 Male
Ispox pitted: Yes
Defor mities/ . Teeth (@) Hair () Eye (3i7&) Habit(s) Dress Habit (s)
Peculiarities (Rpfarat (3Tect) (Tgerar)
/ Tafrgard)
8 9 10 11 12 13
Language/Dialec Place of (&T TAT) Others (319)
t (et /3el)
Burn Mark  Leucoderma \jole (#&4T) Scar (4@)  Tattoo (T T
(STf §T P (FoPIEHT(Hhe 1)
fAeme) Y))
14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Thesefieldswill be entered only if complainant/infor mant gives any one or more particulars about the
suspect/accused.

(TE & T &7 fpw ST AT RiFaddT / Gaarnd @feey / 3PgE & IR F FS vH a1 369 JF
STy e )
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Indian-Non Judicial Stamp . ¢Z=
Haryana Government '
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Seller / First Party Detail

: T101
(SJ;mP Duty Paid : ¥

Shree Ganesh Industries

Name:
1 No/Floor ;X Sector/Ward : X i LandMark : X
ciiviVillage @ Kundli District:  Sonipat State:" . Haryana
Chone: 99******62 : i

Buver / Second Part Detail
lame ! Sunita Devi i
“ No/Floor: X Sector/Ward : X LandMark: ‘X
City/Village: Khagani District : East champaran State : e"l.'Blhar
",,inc 99*****i62 g

rmose *  AFFIDAVIT

f

\

The authenticity of this document can be verified by scanning this QrCode Through smart phone or on the website https:/legrashry.nic.in

AFFIDAVIT

| Sunita devi (Adhar no 202580651312), wife of Lt.Dinesh Paswan, Gram
khagani, post: khagani, East Champaran- -845435, Bihar. the above named
deponent do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under: -

1 That there was a blast of boiler which was an accident in the factory
premises of Shree Ganesh Industries on 15™ of May 2024. where 6
workers lost their lives and some suffered minor injuries.

2. That In this accident | lost my husband named Lt.Dinesh Paswan.

3 That An FIR was filed in Kundli police station bearlng no 0294 dated: 16"
-, of May 2024.
/ 4 That Mr. Akshat Gupta S/O Chandresh Gupta was running the factory -
,/ WhICh I know from my husband as he used to tell me.
5 That Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) never operated the factory
vnelther visited since my husband was working.

6. That Mr. Suresh Kumar Aggarwal (Suresh Bansal) has nothing to do with
this factory neither on papers nor on operations.
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7. That | have received my share of compensation to a sum of 2000000/-
(Rs Twenty Lakhs Only) from Shree Ganesh Industries of which the
payment schedule is mentioned at the end of this affidavit. .

8. That | don’t want to pursue any legal case against the owners of M/S
Shree Ganesh Industries, piau maniyari, narela road, Kundli, Sonipat,
Haryana. Proprietor being Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) and
operators or contractors.

9. | have made this statement out of my own free will without pressure,
force, coercion, fraud, misrepresentation or under any influence.

10.1 shall be bound by my statement, and | further state that neither shall |
seek any further compensation nor any other legal heirs of Lt.Dinesh
Paswan shall seek or demand any additional compensation from the -
owners, operators or contractors.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE ’ . e
;~ Cmca() f)JLY/ {Qﬂ V0 0/9 928 ﬁmovd- 57’//‘70000 D/— (NM’R Jakhsd wly)

) Ao tuead O~ o FC e lfl? o7 OI/é/ZOJ/‘/
i v 1 sovo00)- (A onG LAl ou»») pr 1fosfzo2y

| hereby affirm, confirm, and declare that I have read out all the contents of
this affidavit and has been explained.to me in my vernacular Ianguage i-e
Hindi.

/ | DEPONENT

VERIFICATION

Verified at Kundli Sonipat Haryana on this 4'" day of June 2024 that the
contents of the above noted affidavit of mine are true to the best of my

knowledge and nothing has been concealed therefrom nor anything has been
wrongly stated.

WITNESS
N\ WY kUM AR
TutknyLim , ERST thtn/mArr
Alhre

'*AMAWJ Retrog—
2 ANy PAswan -

LHARDY ASTHAN
fiHAL,

DEPONENT

3

famay et
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Haryana Government
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Phone: gQreswergs op i o i Haryana

Buyer / Second P‘afty Detail |

Name : Dhuniya Devi okt

H.No/Floor: X Sector/Ward : X LandMark . X
CitviVillage:  Mathlohiyar District :  East champaran ‘State : /Bihar
'\I“O:.‘e . 99**\.***62
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; AFFIDAVIT

\,.
&

l Dhumya devn/(/Adhar no 261062473971), wife of Lt. Sukdev Pandit, 01, math
lohiyar, ahntdh East Champaran-845422, Bihar. the above named deponent do
hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under: -

1. That there was a blast of boiler which was an accident in the factory
premises of Shree Ganesh Industries on 15 of May 2024. where 6
workers lost their lives and some suffered minor injuries.

2. That In this accident | lost my husband named Lt Sukdev Pandit.

3. That An FIR was filed in Kundli police station bearing no 0294 dated: 16"
of May 2024,

4. That Mr. Akshat Gupta S/O Chandresh Gupta was running the factory
which | know from my husband as he used to tell me.

5. That Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) never operated the factory
neither visited since my husband was working.

6. That Mr. Suresh Kumar Aggarwal (Suresh Bansal) has nothing to do with
this factory neither on papers nor on operations.
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7. '{Q:; | have received my share of compensation to a sum of 2000000/-
wenty Lakhs O.nly) from Shree Ganesh Industries of which the
payment schedule is mentioned at the end of this affidavit. '

8. Ts:?te(\e?ar;;:\a\:tdlc;fgrsue. any Iegél ca'lse against the owners of M/S
ries, piau maniyari, narela road, Kundli, Sonipat,
Haryana. Proprietor being Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) and
operators or contractors. '
9. | have made this statement out of my own free will without pressure,
force, coercion, fraud, misrepresentation or under any influence.

10.1 shall be bound by my statement,.and | further state that neither shall |
seek any further compensation nor any other legal heirs of Lt. sukdev
pandit shall seek or demand any additional compensation from the
owners, operators or contractors.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE ‘ "
Demard om{r -6ew73 s 0199 4,,,,‘,,\;—,;7#14 19 oooo)~ (Ilﬂmfo_(n loy Mord—y)
FEfusd Qe IHDFC Ak ) r'- 3//0 Y .
Crsn of Ao J6D0BD)— (W W &Ll Ol On )52y

pu

| hereby affirm, confirm, and declare that| have read out all the contents of
this affidavit and has been explained to me in my vernacular language ie

Hindi.

y DEPONENT

\/

Verified at Kundli Sonipat Haryana on this 4" day of June 2024 that the
contents of the above noted affidavit of mine are true to the best of my
knowledge and nothing has been concealed therefrom nor anything has bee

A a2,

VERIFICATION

wrongly stated.

WITNESS
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{350 Judicid! =\ |ndian'N0n Judicial St‘a'mp‘ 4
Haryana,Governmen:t , ._,,!, i
oo, toczozersss (IMMNEINAD N

GRN No. (AREEES I 1111111111 Penaly’ ¢

Seller / First Party Detail N

Name: Shree Ganesh Industries o
H No/Floor: X Sector/Ward : X L "LandMark: X
Citv/Village : Kundli District:  Sonipat State : .. Haryana
Phone: 9Q9******62 '

Buver / Second Party Detail
Name : Kamla Devi Wby :
H.No/Floor : X Sector/Ward : X tf"[l.‘andMari{':‘ &
City/Village:  Kundli District : Sonipat . State: - -Haryana
Phone : QQ******62 i

Purpose : AFFIDAVIT

&,

‘-

The authenticity of this document can be verified by scanning this QrCode Through smart phone or on the website httpsdlegrashry.nic.in

AFFIDAVIT

649119), wife of Lt 'Ramesh Chand, Shiv Puri

| Kamla devi (Adhar no 438564
8, Bihar. the above named deponent do

Colony, Kundli, Sonipat, Haryana 13102
hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under: -

r which was an accident in the factory

\‘i‘.\That there was a blast of boile
15th of May 2024. where 6

""""*.,f?;";;)‘r"emises of Shree Ganesh Industries on

4 ',/ "‘-.f,'.\/m{brkers lost their lives and some suffered minor injuries.

2 T/hat In this accident | lost my husband named Lt. Ramesh Chand.

3...That An FIR was filed in Kundli police station bearing no 0294 dated: 16"
of May 2024. ' :

4. That Mr. Akshat Gupta 5/0 Chandresh Gupta was running the factory
which | know from my husband as he used to tell me.

5. That Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) never operated the factory
neither visited since my husband was working.

6. That Mr. Suresh Kumar Aggarwal (Suresh Bansal) has nothing to do with

this factory neither on papers nor on operations.

i,

/
.-
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7. That | have received my share of compensation tb a sum of 2000000/-
(Rs Twenty Lakhs Only) from Shree Ganesh Industries of which the -
payment schedule is mentioned at the end of this affidavit.

8. That | don’t want to pursue any legal case against the owners of M/S
Shree Ganesh Industries, piau maniyari, narela road, Kundli, Sonipat,
Haryana. Proprietor being Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) and
operators or contractors. '

9. | have made this statement out of my own free will without pressure,
force, coercion, fraud, misrepresentation or under any influence.

10.1 shall be bound by my statement, and | further state that neither shall |
seek any further compensation nor any other legal heirs of Lt. Ramesh

Chand shall seek or demand any additional compensation from the
owners, operators or contractors.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Demand draft bearing no 019779 in favour of kamla devi issued on HDFC
BABNK LTD amount of 200000/-( Rs Twenty Lakhs Only) Dt: 31.05.24

L,

| hereby affirm, confirm, and declare that | have read out all the contents of

this affidavit and has been explained to me in my vernacular language i:e
Hindi.

”"'\\’“m/

: DEPGNENT

VERIFICATION

Verified at Kundli Sonipat Haryana on this 4™ day of June 2024 that the
contents of the above noted affidavit of mine are true to the best of my

knowledge and nothing has been concealed therefrom nor anything has been
wrongly stated.

WITNESS
1) S Hiv ey V GEMA
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Haryana Goverhment
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GRN No. 117343876 Siamp Duty Paid : % 101 ._
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S o W2 . (Re. Zero Only) % ,
Name: Shree Ganesh Industries eller / F|;rs: ?aﬁy Detail 'f it -
H.No/Floor: X Sector/Ward - Y s i
;itv/ViHage © Kundli ecDoirstri:trfj .Sinipa't “_Léii'n;Marf(‘ ,: X o
Phone: QQ***+**g0 ate: ' Haryana

Buyer / Second Par‘f Detailyv

Name : Sima Devi f ﬁ
H.No/Floor: X Sector/Ward : X LandMark ;- X
City/Village: Bhikhampur District : West champaran State: = Bihar

Fhone : gg* g2

Purpose :  AFFIDAVIT

[

-

The authenticity of this document can be verified by scanning this QrCode Through smart phone or on the website https://egrashry.nic.in

AFFIDAVIT

| Sima devi (Adhar no 758498362226), wife of Lt.Brijesh Patel, bhikhampur,
ward no 13, bisbania, bandobasti, West Champaran-845453, Bihar. the above
named deponent do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under: -

1. That there was a blast of boiler which was an accident in the factory
premises of Shree Ganesh Industries on 15t of May 2024. where 6
workers lost their lives and some suffered minor injuries.

2 That In this accident I lost my husband named Lt Brijesh Patel. .

<3, That An FIR was filed in Kundli police station bearing no 0294 dated: 16™
k of I\/Iay 2024,
/ 4‘ ‘That Mr. Akshat Gupta S/O Chandresh Gupta was running the factory
\/ \Nthh | know from my husband as he used to tell me.
5. Th‘at Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) never ‘operated the factory
/ne|ther visited since my husband was working.

6 That Mr. Suresh Kumar Aggarwal (Suresh Bansal) has nothing to do with

this factory neither on papers nor on operations.

N ’ 1 :
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7. That| i
- Twhee:‘\ii rLe?(:veOd ‘my share of compensation to a sum of 2000000/ }
akhs Only) from Shree Ganesh Industri -
. ustries of which the /
payment schedule is mentioned at the end of this affidavit. |

8. Th 1
Sh?cta(‘a Zoar;;s\';"a‘:;zztl?iuerssug any Iegfal case against the owners of M/S
aryatm. Bron S piau manlyarl, narela road, Kundli, Sonipat,
oprietor being Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) and
operators or contractors. '
9. | have made this statement out of my own free will without pressure,
force, coercion, fraud, misrepresentation or under any influence.
10.1 shall be bound by my statement, and | further state that neither shall |
seek any further compensation nor any other legal heirs of Lt.Brijesh
Patel shall seek or demand any additional compensation from the
owners, operators or contractors.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE
DEppnsD  DERPPT 2eAAING N
Dt -3/'/'0371\, Pmyunvr #S 15500 oo/— [F/FZ@?V HINs FIFTY THOU PP DALY

Cist - 4 CD po0 - (Foue LIS FIFTY Tyowtprnd o)) 07 /6) 052y
| hereby affirm, confirm, and declare that | have read out all the contents of

this affidavit and has been explained to me in my vernacular language ize

0 8,992 ISS0ED oN DI Lokl

Hindi. o o\
| AR A
DEPONENT

v

VERIFICATION

Verified at Kundli Sonipat Haryana on this 4t day of June 2024 that the

contents of the above noted affidavit of mine are true to the best of my

knowledge and nothing has been concealed therefrom nor anything has been

wrongly stated. &@ O\(E,:C—KQ(

DEPONENT

WITNESS
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o ‘ ‘ ‘LandMark : X
Cily/Village :  Kundli District :  Sonipat :State :
Phone: 99™****62 A oA e
Buyer | Second Party Detail
. Name: Munna Raut :

" H.No/Floor: X

i 29
- IO
mpe he\'E] ol

)lJ' , Judicidl
\
)

)

Indian-Non Judicial Stamp ,QQ'. it
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City/Village:  Bhikhampur : gl

N District: West champaran . "State: - Bihar
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Purpose . AFFIDAVIT
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AFFIDAVIT

| Munna Raut @ Sandeep Thekedaar (Adhar no 967105548737), son of
Mahaveer raut, bhikhampur, bijbania, bandobasti, West Champaran-845453,

Bihar. the above named deponent do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as
under: - '

\}’. That there was a blast of boiler which was an accident in the factory
premises of Shree Ganesh Industries on 15t of May 2024. where 6
workers lost their lives and some suffered minor injuries.

5 That In this accident | lost my Brother in law named Lt Gulab Kurmi.

3. That An FIR was filed in Kundli police station bearing no 0294 dated: 16"
of May 2024.

4 That Mr. Akshat Gupta S/O Chandresh Gupta was running the factory.

5 That Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) never operated the factory
neither visited the premises.

6. That Mr. Suresh Kumar Aggarwal (Suresh Bansal) has nothing to do with
this factory neither on papers nor on operations.
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7. That my sister left us sometime back and my brother in law left us in this
accident and therefore they have left behind three kids

Golu Kumar aged 13 years Adhar no 432721288253, Raja Kumar aged 11
years Adhar no 780176244457, Gudiya Kumari aged 15 years Adhar no
462258317735, Therefore this children being Minor have been

compensated with a LIC policy which can be matured upon being a
major. The details of the policy is mentioned below.

8. That! don't want to pursue any legal case against the owners of M/S
Shree Ganesh Industries, piau maniyari, narela road, Kundli, Sonipat,
Haryana. Proprietor being Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) and
operators or contractors.

9. | have made this statement out of my own free will without pressure,
force, coercion, fraud, misrepresentation or under any influence.

10.! shall be bound by my statement, and | further state that neither shall |
seek any further compensation nor any other legal heirs of Lt.Gulab

/"/ U ye e o .
Kurmi shall seek or_,dgjnand ahy;a’dltgonal compensation from the
6 . N\ |
owners, operato‘y,‘s,?.r‘/oong)?qgtgjs. \

‘
G L AN
1 >
EAN 57

o

- LIC DETAILS

NAME RAJA KUMAR POLICY NO 169302028 AMT 616288/-
NAME GOLU KUMAR POLICY NO 169302027 AMT 603922/-
NAME GUDIYA KUMARI POLICY NO 169302026 AMT 600000/-

| hereby affirm, confirm, and declare that | have read out all the contents of
this affidavit and has been explained to me in my vernacular language i:e

S N,

)M
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e here)

VERIFICATION

Verified at Kundli Sonipat Haryana on this 4t day of June 2024 that the
contents of the above noted affidavit of mine are true to the best of my
knowledge and nothing has been concealed therefrom nor anything has been

wrongly stated. %G’VN ?7’37
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AFFIDAVIT

i Pratima devi (Adhar no 934650537169), wife of Lt. Pradeep Patel,
Vill:-Maduaha banhaura, ward no 8, nautan, Pashim Champaran-845438, Bihar.
the above named deponent do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under: -

1.

That there was a blast of boiler which was an accident in the factory
premises of Shree Ganesh Industries on 15% of May 2024. where 6
workers lost their lives and some suffered minor injuries.

That In this accident | lost my husband named Lt Pradeep Patel.

That An FIR was filed in Kundli police station bearing no 0294 dated: 16"
of May 2024. _

That Mr. Akshat Gupta S/O Chandresh Gupta was running the factory
which 1 know from my husband as he used to tell me.

That Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) never operated the factory
neither visited since my husband was working.

. That Mr. Suresh Kumar Aggarwal (Suresh Bansal) has nothing to do with :

this factory neither on papers nor on operations.

Rl
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2 That | have received my share of compensation to a sum of 2000000/-
(Rs Twenty Lakhs Only) from Shree Ganesh Industries of which the-
payment schedule is mentioned at the end of this affidavit.

g That | don’t want to pursue any legal case against the owners of M/S
Shree Ganesh Industries, piau maniyari, narela road, Kundli, Sonipat,
Haryana. Proprietor being Mr. Sushil Agarwala (Sushil Bansal) and
operators or contractors.

9. | have made this statement out of my own free will without pressure,
force, coercion, fraud, misrepresentation or under any influence.

10.1 shall be bound by my statement, and | further state that neither shall |
seek any further compensation nor any other legal heirs of Lt.Pradeep
Patel shall seek or demand any additional compensation from the
owners, operators or contractors.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE
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| hereby affirm, confirm, and declare that | have read out all the contents of
this affidavit-and has been explained to me in my vernacular language i:e
Hindi. iZe)

\/ | B DEPONENT
J

AT T

e VERIFICATION

I 1 i

Verified at Kundli Sonipat Haryana on this 4" day of June 2024 that the ’
contents of the above noted affidavit of mine are true to the best of my
knowledge and nothing has been concealed therefrom nor anything has been

‘wrongly stated. “w
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